
 

 

Public Notice 
 
In accordance with the Statutes of the State of Illinois and the Ordinances of the City of Highland Park, a 
Special Meeting of the City of Highland Park Housing Commission, the Peers Housing Association, 
Walnut Housing Association, Ravinia Housing Association and Sunset Woods Association will be held at 
the hour of 6:30 P.M. on Wednesday, July 9, 2014 at City Hall, 1707 St. Johns Avenue, Highland 
Park, Illinois.  The Meeting will be held in the Mayor’s Conference Room on the second floor.  
 

City of Highland Park 
Housing Commission 

Special Meeting 
Wednesday, July 9, 2014, at 6:30 p.m. 

AGENDA 
 
I. Call to order 
 
II. Roll Call 
 
III. Business from the Public (Citizens Wishing to Be Heard Regarding Items not Listed 

on the Agenda) 
 
IV. Approval of Minutes –May 28 and June 4, 2014  Special Meetings 
 
V. Scheduled Business 
 

1. Items for Omnibus Vote Consideration  
• Payment of Invoices:  None at present 

 
2. Housing Commission Peers, Walnut, Ravinia, and Sunset Woods 

- Management Report 
- Property Report 
- Update on Peers window and air conditioning replacement project 
- Discussion of Commission Attendance at Monthly August Luncheons at Peers and 

Walnut Place: 
 Thursday August 21st at Walnut Place 
 Wednesday August 27th at Peers  

- Sunset Woods: 
 Report from Chair Meek 
 Other Sunset Woods business 

 
VI. Executive Session for Matters relating to Real Estate Acquisition, Litigation, and 

Personnel Matters 
 

VII. Other Business 
 

VIII. Adjournment 
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Highland Park Housing Commission

Reserve Balances
Date: 5/31/2014

Sunset  
Account Name Frank B. Peers Walnut Place Ravinia Housing Woods TOTAL

Checking (Property) 8,275 2,164 25 42,330

Security Deposit 24,425 13,133 7,287 10,529
 

Replacement Reserve 171,908 192,935 522,196 0

Residual Receipts 31,875 27,095 0 0

Operating Reserve 0 0 16 9,140
(Construction Escrow)

Association Money 104,625 81,868 128,843
Market Checking

Association Small  9,525 4,996
Business Checking

Association Receivable/(Liability) (258,832)  
1)  Due from Hsg. Trst. Fd 277 GB 7,492 Total
2)  Due from Hsg. Trst Fd. Emerg. 689 A/R
3)  Due from Sunset Woods 258,832

 
Association CDs Maturity

CD #1 7/7/2014 505,959
CD #2 10/7/2014 506,852

Association MaxSafe 1,113,975
Money Market

TOTAL 2,639,807 339,952 611,392 (62,995)   
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Housing Trust Fund
Fiscal Year 2014
January 1 - December 31 - Unaudited Unaudited

Through 05/31/2014

Beginning Balance, Jan 1 (Audited) $833,856

Revenue:
  Demolition Tax 83,336
  Demolition Permits 7,500
  Interest Revenue 32
  Contributions/Donations/Other 0
  Proceeds of Ceding Volume Cap 0

90,868

Expenditures:
  Program Costs (97,736)

(97,736)

Ending Balance $826,988

Pending Liabilities 
CPAH Scattered Site Program ($135,000)
CPAH Walker Avenue 4 Unit Project ($450,000)
Employer Assisted Housing ($20,000)
HPI CLT Operating Grant 2013 ($85,000)
Emergency Housing Assistance ($10,000)
Housing Planner ($20,264)
Total Pending Obligations ($720,264)

Net Balance $106,724
Prior Month Balance (04-30-14) $71,663
Month to Month Change $35,061
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Date Trans No Type Trans Desc Deposit Amt Withdrawal Amt Balance

Beginning Balance 40,796.09

5/1/14 5/1/14 Deposit Tenant 274.00 41,070.09

Deposit Tenant 241.00 41,311.09

Deposit Tenant 647.00 41,958.09

Deposit Tenant 585.00 42,543.09

Deposit Tenant 649.00 43,192.09

Deposit Tenant 534.00 43,726.09

Deposit Tenant 431.00 44,157.09

Deposit Tenant 247.00 44,404.09

Deposit Tenant 395.00 44,799.09

5/1/14 loan1405 Other ihda/auto pymt 100.00 44,699.09

5/6/14 1581 Withdrawal Presto-X 85.00 44,614.09

5/6/14 1582 Withdrawal Sunset Woods Condominium Assoc 3,103.48 41,510.61

5/6/14 5/8/14 Deposit Tenant 835.00 42,345.61

Deposit Tenant 423.00 42,768.61

Deposit Tenant 159.00 42,927.61

Deposit Tenant 207.00 43,134.61

Deposit Tenant 263.00 43,397.61

Deposit Tenant 269.00 43,666.61

Deposit Tenant 423.00 44,089.61

Deposit Tenant 795.00 44,884.61

Deposit Tenant 269.00 45,153.61

Deposit Tenant 417.00 45,570.61

5/16/14 1583 Withdrawal Housing Opportunity Dev. Corp. 609.24 44,961.37

5/22/14 5/27/14 Deposit Tenant 390.00 45,351.37

Deposit Tenant 832.00 46,183.37

5/23/14 1584 Withdrawal Real Page, Inc. 471.00 45,712.37

5/26/14 loan1405 Other FBHP/auto pymt 3,382.00 42,330.37

Total 9,285.00 7,750.72

Sunset Woods Housing 

Account  Register
For the Period From May 1, 2014 to May 31, 2014

1103M13 - FBHP General Checking
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Current Month

Actual

Current Month

Budget

Current 

Month

Year to Date

Actual

Year to Date

Budget

Year to 

Date

Revenues

Rents 9,364.00$             8,715.00$             649.00 46,820.00$           43,575.00$           3,245.00

Late & NSF Fees 10.00 0.00 10.00 20.00 0.00 20.00

Interest Income Assn 1.00 0.00 1.00 170.30 0.00 170.30

Interest Income 5.85 0.00 5.85 28.85 0.00 28.85

Total Revenues 9,380.85 8,715.00 665.85 47,039.15 43,575.00 3,464.15

Cost of Sales

Total Cost of Sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gross Profit 9,380.85 8,715.00 665.85 47,039.15 43,575.00 3,464.15

Expenses

Office Supplies 0.00 8.00 (8.00) 23.50 40.00 (16.50)

Management Fee 609.24 567.00 42.24 3,122.98 2,835.00 287.98

Legal and Accounting Assn 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,506.25 0.00 4,506.25

Exterminating 85.00 0.00 85.00 255.00 0.00 255.00

Credit Ck Fees 0.00 4.00 (4.00) 0.00 20.00 (20.00)

Government Fees 0.00 96.00 (96.00) 0.00 478.00 (478.00)

Carpet Cleaning 0.00 84.00 (84.00) 0.00 419.00 (419.00)

Heating & Air 0.00 42.00 (42.00) 0.00 206.00 (206.00)

Electrical & Plumbing Maint 0.00 42.00 (42.00) 220.00 206.00 14.00

Painting & Decorating 0.00 84.00 (84.00) 0.00 419.00 (419.00)

Appliance Repairs 0.00 42.00 (42.00) 729.00 206.00 523.00

Supplies Assn 0.00 0.00 0.00 71.69 0.00 71.69

Supplies 0.00 42.00 (42.00) 48.02 210.00 (161.98)

Maintenance 0.00 42.00 (42.00) 345.00 210.00 135.00

Security 0.00 8.00 (8.00) 0.00 40.00 (40.00)

Condo Assessment Rental Units 2,563.48 3,167.00 (603.52) 12,615.14 15,831.00 (3,215.86)

Cable TV 540.00 583.00 (43.00) 2,700.00 2,915.00 (215.00)

Real Estate tax expense 0.00 1,166.00 (1,166.00) 0.00 5,832.00 (5,832.00)

Loan Interest 1,603.27 2,500.00 (896.73) 8,093.31 12,500.00 (4,406.69)

Professional Services 471.00 0.00 471.00 471.00 0.00 471.00

Bldg Insurance 0.00 217.00 (217.00) 0.00 1,085.00 (1,085.00)

Total Expenses 5,871.99 8,694.00 (2,822.01) 33,200.89 43,452.00 (10,251.11)

Net Income 3,508.86$             21.00$                  3,487.86 13,838.26$           123.00$                13,715.26

Sunset Woods Housing 

Income Statement

Compared with Budget

For the Five Months Ending May 31, 2014
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Date Trans No Type Trans Desc Deposit Amt Withdrawal Amt Balance

Beginning Balance 40,796.09

5/1/14 5/1/14 Deposit Tenant 274.00 41,070.09

Deposit Tenant 241.00 41,311.09

Deposit Tenant 647.00 41,958.09

Deposit Tenant 585.00 42,543.09

Deposit Tenant 649.00 43,192.09

Deposit Tenant 534.00 43,726.09

Deposit Tenant 431.00 44,157.09

Deposit Tenant 247.00 44,404.09

Deposit Tenant 395.00 44,799.09

5/1/14 loan1405 Other ihda/auto pymt 100.00 44,699.09

5/6/14 1581 Withdrawal Presto-X 85.00 44,614.09

5/6/14 1582 Withdrawal Sunset Woods Condominium Assoc 3,103.48 41,510.61

5/6/14 5/8/14 Deposit Tenant 835.00 42,345.61

Deposit Tenant 423.00 42,768.61

Deposit Tenant 159.00 42,927.61

Deposit Tenant 207.00 43,134.61

Deposit Tenant 263.00 43,397.61

Deposit Tenant 269.00 43,666.61

Deposit Tenant 423.00 44,089.61

Deposit Tenant 795.00 44,884.61

Deposit Tenant 269.00 45,153.61

Deposit Tenant 417.00 45,570.61

5/16/14 1583 Withdrawal Housing Opportunity Dev. Corp. 609.24 44,961.37

5/22/14 5/27/14 Deposit Tenant 390.00 45,351.37

Deposit Tenant 832.00 46,183.37

5/23/14 1584 Withdrawal Real Page, Inc. 471.00 45,712.37

5/26/14 loan1405 Other FBHP/auto pymt 3,382.00 42,330.37

Total 9,285.00 7,750.72

Sunset Woods Housing 

Account  Register
For the Period From May 1, 2014 to May 31, 2014

1103M13 - FBHP General Checking
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Ending balance checking 42,801$        

Ending balance operating reserve 9,140$          

TOTAL 51,941$        

Sunset Woods -May 31, 2014
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ASSETS

Current Assets

FBHP Checking 23,941.43$           

FBHP Security Dep Savings 2,224.01

A/R, Transfers 20.00

Total Current Assets 26,185.44

Property and Equipment

Total Property and Equipment 0.00

Other Assets

Total Other Assets 0.00

Total Assets 26,185.44$           

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

Current Liabilities

Security Deposits 2,123.00$             

Total Current Liabilities 2,123.00

Long-Term Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities 0.00

Total Liabilities 2,123.00

Capital

Equity-Retained Earnings 21,354.43

Net Income 2,708.01

Total Capital 24,062.44

Total Liabilities & Capital 26,185.44$           

SWA Rental

Balance Sheet

May 31, 2014
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Current Month

Actual

Current Month

Budget

Current 

Month

Year to Date

Actual

Year to Date

Budget

Year to 

Date

Revenues

Rents 2,123.00$             0.00$                    2,123.00 10,615.00$           0.00$                    10,615.00

Interest Income 0.27 0.00 0.27 1.36 0.00 1.36

Total Revenues 2,123.27 0.00 2,123.27 10,616.36 0.00 10,616.36

Cost of Sales

Total Cost of Sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gross Profit 2,123.27 0.00 2,123.27 10,616.36 0.00 10,616.36

Expenses

Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.00 0.00 12.00

Management Fee 138.00 0.00 138.00 689.97 0.00 689.97

Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 225.00 0.00 225.00

Condo Asst Rental Units 625.66 0.00 625.66 3,078.86 0.00 3,078.86

Cable TV 90.00 0.00 90.00 450.00 0.00 450.00

Real Estate tax expense 3,311.52 0.00 3,311.52 3,311.52 0.00 3,311.52

Professional Services 141.00 0.00 141.00 141.00 0.00 141.00

Total Expenses 4,306.18 0.00 4,306.18 7,908.35 0.00 7,908.35

Net Income 2,182.91)($           0.00$                    (2,182.91) 2,708.01$             0.00$                    2,708.01

SWA Rental

Income Statement

Compared with Budget

For the Five Months Ending May 31, 2014
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Date Trans No Type Trans Desc Deposit Amt Withdrawal Amt Balance

Beginning Balance 26,124.61

5/1/14 1095 Withdrawal Sunset Woods Condominium Assoc 715.66 25,408.95

5/6/14 5/8/14 Deposit Tenant 1,090.00 26,498.95

Deposit Tenant 1,033.00 27,531.95

5/20/14 1096 Withdrawal Housing Opportunity Developmen 138.00 27,393.95

5/20/14 1097 Withdrawal Lake County Collector 3,311.52 24,082.43

5/23/14 1098 Withdrawal Real Page, Inc. 141.00 23,941.43

Total 2,123.00 4,306.18

SWA Rental

Account  Register
For the Period From May 1, 2014 to May 31, 2014

1103M14 - FBHP Checking
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